March 31, 2021

(d) Price risk of the portfolio

The Bank manages two investment portfolios: own Funds and Development Credit Funds.

In the case of own funds, a concentration of 60.90% is observed in instruments issued by
the Ministry of Finance. In this sense and with the purpose of mitigating the market risk of
these instruments, a strategy was defined in the investment position of this issuer.

Following are the results of the VaR methodology-SUGEF 03-06, considering both
portfolios:

  March  December   March

   2021  2020   2020
VaR ¢ 8,288,605,358  7,128,609,927   2,581,350,035

The year-on-year increase in the indicator is an effect of the increase in price volatility of
investment instruments because of the global pandemic.

(e) Interest rate risk

The Bank has a credit portfolio, investments, and obligations with the public and with
entities subject to variable interest rates and therefore sensitive to fluctuations in interest
rates and cash flow risk. As of March 31, 2021, a sensitivity analysis on possible variations
in interest rates was developed.

Sensitivity to an increase in the interest rate of investments

  March  December  March

  2021  2020  2020
Investments in financial instruments ¢ 1,167,469,677,538  753,655,659,848  522,399,141,021
Increase in rates by 1%  161,045,689  193,762,699  163,297,856
Increase in rates by 2% ¢ 322,091,379  387,525,398  326,595,713

Sensitivity to a decrease in the interest rate of investments

  March  December  March

  2021  2020  2020
Investments in financial instruments ¢ 1,167,469,677,538  753,655,659,848  522,399,141,021
Decrease in rates by 1%  161,045,689  193,762,699  163,297,856
Decrease in rates by 2% ¢ 322,091,379  387,525,398  326,595,713

- 153 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the consolidated finantial statements

March 31, 2021

Sensitivity to an increase in the interest rate of loan portfolio

  March  December  March

  2021  2020  2020
Loan portfolio ¢ 3,118,833,415,310  3,056,756,166,060  2,885,835,401,271
Increase in rates by 1%  1,463,461,494  1,346,553,773  1,043,699,706
Increase in rates by 2% ¢ 2,960,176,264  2,730,186,649  2,261,900,146

Sensitivity to a decrease in the interest rate of loan portfolio

  March  December  March

  2021  2020  2020
Loan portfolio ¢ 3,118,833,415,310  3,056,756,166,060  2,885,835,401,271
Decrease in rates by 1%  1,463,461,494  1,297,609,468  775,205,714
Decrease in rates by 2% ¢ 2,960,176,264  2,992,331,781  1,598,053,873

Sensitivity to an increase in the interest rate of obligations with the public

  March  December  March

  2021  2020  2020
Obligations with the public ¢ 4,075,219,951,350  3,947,112,080,455  3,644,042,699,225
Increase in rates by 1%  2,490,826,803  3,127,746,509  1,969,097,810
Increase in rates by 2% ¢ 4,981,653,606  6,225,493,017  3,938,195,620

Sensitivity of a decrease in the interest rate of obligations with the public

  March  December  March

  2021  2020  2020
Obligations with the public ¢ 4,075,219,951,350  3,947,112,080,455  3,644,042,699,225
Decrease in rates by 1%  2,490,826,803  3,127,746,509  1,969,097,810
Decrease in rates by 2% ¢ 4,981,653,606  6,225,493,017  3,938,195,620

Sensitivity to an increase in the interest rate of term financial obligations

  March  December  March

  2021  2020  2020
Financial term obligations ¢ 19,723,264,706  287,572,604  254,558,824
Increase in rates by 1%  10,121,486,365  147,932,140  124,600,180
Increase in rates by 2% ¢ 20,242,972,731  295,864,280  249,200,360

- 154 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the consolidated finantial statements

March 31, 2021

Sensitivity of a decrease in the interest rate of term financial obligations

  March  December  March
  2021  2020  2020

Financial term obligations ¢ 19,723,264,706  287,572,604  254,558,824
Decrease in rates by 1%  10,121,486,365  147,932,140  124,600,180
Decrease in rates by 2% ¢ 20,242,972,731  295,864,280  249,200,360

- 155 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the consolidated finantial statements

March 31, 2021

As of March 31, 2021, interest rate terms for assets and liabilities are matched as follows:

Effective
interest rate

1 to 30 days

31 to 90 days

91 to 180 days

181 to 360 days

361 to 720 days

More than 720
days

Total

Colones
Assets
Investment in securities   7.65% ¢ 126,638,259,220   63,198,149,701   57,069,742,010   143,980,579,872   93,600,375,461   464,195,553,958   948,682,660,222
Loan portfolio 8.46%  1,303,458,098,754   176,837,109,557   179,126,978,682   141,416,140,532   92,976,351,048   167,619,659,232   2,061,434,337,805
Total recovery of assets (*)   1,430,096,357,974   240,035,259,258   236,196,720,692   285,396,720,404   186,576,726,509   631,815,213,190   3,010,116,998,027

Liabilities
Obligations with the public   112,627,147,417   184,731,551,472   299,619,619,785   29,425,071,949   265,169,241,829   34,266,473,510   925,839,105,962
Demand deposits 1.62%
Term deposits 4.22%
Obligations with the Central Bank of
Costa Rica   1,250,156,250   0  0   0  0  0  1,250,156,250
Obligations with financial entities 0.93%  37,062,671,603   26,615,861,552   4,943,332,540   0  50,504,069,054   0  119,125,934,749
Total matured liabilities (*)   150,939,975,270   211,347,413,024   304,562,952,325   29,425,071,949   315,673,310,883   34,266,473,510   1,046,215,196,961
Asset and liability gap ¢ 1,279,156,382,704   28,687,846,234   (68,366,231,633)  255,971,648,455   (129,096,584,374)  597,548,739,680   1,963,901,801,066

US dollars
Assets
Investment in securities   4.13% ¢ 171,453,297,001   155,334,164,882   26,288,247,926   46,214,106,292   114,272,622,995   185,906,584,197   699,469,023,293
Loan portfolio   7.17%  714,673,138,830   325,318,180,192   429,415,913,495   90,692,940,781   41,070,858,098   136,374,987,436   1,737,546,018,832

Total recovery of assets (*)   886,126,435,831   480,652,345,074   455,704,161,421   136,907,047,073   155,343,481,093   322,281,571,633   2,437,015,042,125

Liabilities
Obligations with the public   233,185,171,140   52,643,263,196   109,646,666,049   83,192,448,879   105,362,885,514   28,667,594,347   612,698,029,125
Demand deposits 0.30%
Term deposits 1.52%
Obligations with financial entities 0.55%  33,357,910,730   138,732,189,056   35,913,621,360   105,735,846,609   111,081,111,556   49,638,030,069   474,458,709,380
Total matured liabilities (*)   266,543,081,870   191,375,452,252   145,560,287,409   188,928,295,488   216,443,997,070   78,305,624,416   1,087,156,738,505
Asset and liability gap ¢ 619,583,353,961   289,276,892,822   310,143,874,012   (52,021,248,415)  (61,100,515,977)  243,975,947,217   1,349,858,303,620

(*) Sensible to interest rates

- 156 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the consolidated finantial statements

March 31, 2021

As of December 31, 2020

Effective
interest

rate

1 to 30 days

31 to 90 days

91 to 180 days

181 to 360 days

361 to 720 days

More than 720
days

Total

 Colones:
 Assets